Case 0:15-cv-61631-JIC   Document 42-10   Entered on FLSD Docket 10/16/2015   Page 88 of
 101

Altering probabilities by one percentage point up and down for each interval decreases and
increases the cost of a successful medicine by US$73m and US$80m, respectively. Hence, a
higher success rate has a somewhat smaller impact (quantitatively) on total cost than does a
correspondingly lower success rate. When success rates increase by one percentage point, the total
cost of a new medicine is 4.9% less than our base case result; decreasing success rates by one
percentage point yields a total cost 5.3% higher than our base case estimate.

As illustrated in Table A2.3, the biggest difference arises in Interval 4, where the impact is
around ±US$29m, while the smallest impact is in the last interval (well below US$1m).

Table A2.4 illustrates the effects of altering success rates by ±10%; for example, the success rate
for Internal 2 increases from 70% to 77%.

76

ANNEX 2. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Table A2.3.  Capitalised cost of a successful NME altering success rates by ±1% (cost of
capital = 11%; 2011 prices)

Table A2.4.  Effects of altering current success rates by ±10%

Interval

“Current”
success rate
(US$m)

Current plus
1p.p.
(US$m

Current minus
1p.p.

(US$m)

2— 1st tox dose to 1st human dose 184.1 168.4 201.6

3 — 1st human dose to 1st patient dose 284.0 263.6 306.5

4 — 1st patient dose to 1st pivotal dose 501.6 472.9 532.8

5 — 1st pivotal dose to 1st core submission 293.8 285.9 302.0

6 — 1st core submission to 1st core launch 34.9 34.5 35.3

Total 1,506 1,432.7 1,585.6

Interval
Current

success rate
Capitalised
cost (US$m)

Current
+10%

Capitalised
cost (US$m)

Current
-10%

Capitalised
cost (US$m)

2 — 1st tox dose to 1st
human dose

70% 184.1 77% 114.3 63% 311.7

3 — 1st human dose to
1st patient dose

63% 284.0 69% 194.0 57% 432.9

4 — 1st patient dose to
1st pivotal dose

31% 501.6 34% 376.9 28% 688.1

5 — 1st pivotal dose to
1st core submission

63% 293.8 69% 242.8 57% 362.7

6 — 1st core submission
to 1st core launch

87% 34.9 6% 1.7 8% 8.8

Total 7% 1,506 12% 1,167.0 4% 2,041.5

Case 0:15-cv-61631-JIC   Document 42-10   Entered on FLSD Docket 10/16/2015   Page 89 of
 101

When success rates for each individual interval increase by 10%, the total cost of a successful
medicine decreases by US$339m to US$1.2b. This implies a 22% reduction in the cost estimate.
Alternatively, when success rates decrease by 10%, the impact is higher, given that the difference
from our base case cost is US$536m, yielding a total cost of US$2.0b. This is equivalent to a
36% increase. Again, the greatest impact is for Interval 4, closely followed by Interval 3.

Finally, we also carry out sensitivity analysis for cycle times. For this purpose, we alter the time
from midpoint of the interval to first core launch by ±10% for each interval. Table A2.5
illustrates the effect of increasing and decreasing cycle times.

As Table A2.5 shows, if we increase the overall time taken to develop and launch a new medicine
by 10% (from 11.5 to 12.7 years), the capitalised cost of a new drug increases by US$85m (6%)
to US$1.6b. A decrease of 10% in the overall cycle time has a quantitatively greater impact,
given that the capitalised cost decreases by US$195m (13%), from US$1.5b to US$1.3b.

Table A2.6 summarises the effects of altering two key parameters (success rates and interval
duration) by 10%.

77

ANNEX 2. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Table A2.5.  Sensitivity analysis for cycle times (2011 prices)

Interval

Time from
interval mid-
point to 1st
core launch

(years)

Capitalised
cost

(US$m)
Current
+10%

Capitalised
cost

(US$m)
Current
-10%

Capitalised
cost

(US$m)

1 — Pre-first
toxicity dose

9.6 207.4 10.5 229.1 8.6 160.6

2 — 1st tox dose to 1st
human dose

7.2 184.1 7.9 198.4 6.5 151.8

3 — 1st human dose
to 1st patient dose

6.2 284.0 6.8 302.8 5.5 240.9

4 — 1st patient dose
to 1st pivotal dose

4.4 501.6 4.8 525.2 4.0 445.8

5 — 1st pivotal dose to
1st core submission

2.1 293.8 2.3 300.3 1.9 277.7

6 — 1st core submission
to 1st core launch

0.5 34.9 0.5 35.0 0.4 34.5

Total 1,506 1,590.9 1,311.2

Case 0:15-cv-61631-JIC   Document 42-10   Entered on FLSD Docket 10/16/2015   Page 90 of
 101

78

ANNEX 2. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Success rates Interval duration

Base case +10% - 22% + 6%

Base case -10% + 36% - 13%

Table A2.6.  Sensitivity analysis: effect on our base case cost estimate per new medicine

Case 0:15-cv-61631-JIC   Document 42-10   Entered on FLSD Docket 10/16/2015   Page 91 of
 101

BLA: Biologics license application. The BLA is a request to the FDA for permission to market a
biologic product in the US.

CMRI: CMRI, acquired by Thomson Reuters in 2006, began researching issues in R&D in the
early 1980s as the Centre for Medicines Research (CMR). It maintains various databases of
drugs/biologics and biopharmaceutical industry activities.

CSDD: The Tufts University Center for the Study of Drug Development has been studying